

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(GREENBELT DIVISION)

**HISPANIC NATIONAL LAW  
ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION  
NCR, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Case No. 8:18-cv-03821-TDC

**PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, *et al.*,**

*Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AND UNSEAL**

NICOLAS Y. RILEY (Bar No. 810809)\*  
JONATHAN L. BACKER (Bar No. 20000)

*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &  
Protection*

*Georgetown University Law Center*

*600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.*

*Washington, DC 20001*

*(202) 662-4048*

*nr537@georgetown.edu*

*jb2845@georgetown.edu*

\* Admitted pro hac vice.

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor Prince  
George's County Office of the Public  
Defender

*September 18, 2020*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Office of the Public Defender should be permitted to intervene to challenge the sealing of records filed in this case. ....	5
II. The public has a First Amendment right of access to the materials filed under seal.....	10
A. Records concerning the admission of trial evidence are subject to the First Amendment right of access. ....	11
B. The County bears the burden of showing that its redactions are narrowly tailored to serve a compelling interest.....	14
C. The County has not satisfied its burden. ....	16
III. The public has a common-law right of access to the materials filed under seal.....	23
IV. Any hearing on the County’s motion in limine must be held in open court. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Holder*,  
673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 2, 7, 25

*Burton v. York Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t*,  
594 S.E.2d 888 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 28

*Butterworth v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 624 (1990)..... 21

*Chasnoff v. Mokwa*,  
466 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) ..... 28

*City of Baton Rouge v. Capital City Press*,  
4 So. 3d 807 (La. Ct. App. 2008)..... 28

*City of Houston v. Hill*,  
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 21

*Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 6

*Company Doe v. Public Citizen*,  
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Denver Policemen’s Protective Ass’n v. Lichtenstein*,  
660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 27

*Eaglin v. McCall*,  
689 F. App’x 166 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*Flynt v. Lombardi*,  
782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 19

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada*,  
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....25, 27

*Giglio v. United States*,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 25

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*,  
 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 1, 17

*Gregory v. City of Vallejo*,  
 No. 2:13-cv-00320, 2014 WL 4187365 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2014).....17, 19

*Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino*,  
 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

*In re Application for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(D)*,  
 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*In re Associated Press*,  
 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 6

*In re Knight Pub. Co.*,  
 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 6

*In re Washington Post Co.*,  
 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 12, 13, 19

*Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu*,  
 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Matter of Application & Affidavit for a Search Warrant*,  
 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 24

*Matter of N.Y. Times Co.*,  
 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 16

*Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council*,  
 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 22

*Mills v. Alabama*,  
 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 10

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 4

*Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore*,  
 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 21

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*,  
 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 29

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*,  
 478 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 19

*Roberts v. Mentzer*,  
 382 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*,  
 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 11, 17, 23

*Rutland Herald v. City of Rutland*,  
 84 A.3d 821 (Vt. 2013) ..... 28

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 11, 17

*Sheppard v. Maxwell*,  
 384 U.S. 333 (1966) ..... 10

*Springs v. Ally Fin. Inc.*,  
 684 F. App'x 336 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Stone v. University of Maryland*,  
 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 10, 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Silver*,  
 No. 15-cr-93, 2016 WL 1572993 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2016) ..... 13

*Virginia Dep't of State Police v. Washington Post*,  
 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 14, 18

*Waller v. Georgia*,  
 467 U.S. 39 (1984) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Ala. Code § 36-12-40 ..... 20

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-123 ..... 20

Cal. Penal Code § 832 ..... 20

Fla. Stat. § 119.071 ..... 20

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-72 ..... 20

Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 7070 ..... 20

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 13.43 ..... 20

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 44-04-18 ..... 20

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43 ..... 20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503..... 20  
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 19 ..... 20

**Rules**

D. Md. Local R. 105.11 ..... 6, 9, 15, 18

**Other Authorities**

Emily Davies & Rachel Chason, *Prince George’s County Police Chief Hank Stawinski Resigns*,  
WASH. POST (Jun. 18, 2020)..... 1  
Ginia Bellafonte, *Why Secrecy Laws Protecting Bad Officers Are Falling*,  
N.Y. TIMES (Jun. 5, 2020)..... 20  
Kate Ryan, *Task Force on Police Reform Announced in Prince George’s County*,  
WTOP (Jul. 3, 2020) ..... 7  
PGPD General Orders Manual, Vol. I ..... 21, 22  
Stephanie Wykstra, *The Fight for Transparency in Police Misconduct, Explained*,  
VOX (Jun. 16, 2020, 7:30 a.m.) ..... 20
